Pharma incurred in 2006 significant impairment charges
and transaction expenses related to the launched offer,
which are re-classed to non-recurring expenses in the pro
forma financial statements.  No material liabilities for the
stock appreciation rights programme seems to be left and
the impact on the fair value of those on the 2006 accounts
has therefore been normalised.  Reclassifications have
been considered between the different functional lines in
compliance with UCB’s policies.

For more details, please refer to pages F-255 through F-265
of the Offer Document dated 10 November 2006 for the
voluntary public takeover offer by UCB SA and UCB SP
GmbH to the shareholders of Schwarz Pharma AG.

The 2005 and 2006 pro forma adjustments do not reflect
the impact of the purchase price allocation on amortisation
expenses and gross profit, anticipated restructuring
expenses and the increase in financial charges further to
the acquisition.  These are addressed in a further section.

68   UCB Annual Report 2006   I   Financially Connected   I   Management Report of the Board of Directors

	 UCB 	 Schwarz 	 Pro forma	 Consolidated
	 Group	 Group	 Adjustments	 Proforma
€ million	 2005	 2005		  2005

Revenue	 2 341 	  991 		  3 332
	 Net sales	 2 043 	  991 		  3 034
	 Royalty income	  298 	  - 		   298
Gross profit	 1 791 	  673 	 ( 22)	 2 442
	 as a % of revenue 	 76.5%	 67.9%		  73.3%

	 Marketing and selling expenses	 (653)	 (298)		  (951)
	 as a % of net sales 	 -32.0%	 -30.1%		  -31.4%

	 Research and development expenses	 (511)	 (259)	  63 	 (707)
	 as a % of net sales 	 -25.0%	 -26.1%		  -23.3%

	 General and administrative expenses	 (191)	 (108)	 (4)	 (303)
	 as a % of net sales 	 -9.3%	 -10.9%		  -10.0%

	 Other operating income/(expenses)	  1 	  8 	 (11)	 (2)
Total operating expenses	 (1 354)	 (657)	  48 	 (1 963)
Recurring EBIT (REBIT)	  437 	  16 	  26 	  479
	 Non recurring expenses	 (73)	 (32)	  40 	 ( 66)
EBIT (operating profit)	  364 	 (16)	  66 	  414
	 Financial expenses	 (2)	 (1)	 (3)	 ( 6)
Profit before income taxes	  362 	 (17)	  63 	  408
	 Income tax expenses	 (92)	 (36)	 (5)	 (133)
Profit from continuing operations	  270 	 (53)	  58 	  275
	 before non-recurring & financial one-offs	 -	 -	 -	 292

	 UCB 	 Schwarz 	 Pro forma	 Consolidated
€ million	 Group	 Group	 Adjustments	 Proforma

Revenue	 2 523 	 1 000 	  - 	 3 523
	 Net sales	 2 188 	  995 		  3 183
	 Royalty income	  335 	  5 		   340
Gross profit	 1 982 	  675 	 (11)	 2 646
	 as a % of revenue 	 78.6%	 67.5%		  75.1%

   Marketing and selling expenses	 (733)	 (329)	  13 	 (1 049)
	 as a % of net sales 	 -33.5%	 -33.1%		  -33.0%

   Research and development expenses	 (615)	 (215)	  15 	 (815)
	 as a % of net sales 	 -28.1%	 -21.6%		  -25.6%

   General and administrative expenses	 (196)	 (178)	  59 	 (315)
	 as a % of net sales 	 -9.0%	 -17.9%		  -9.9%

   Other operating income/(expenses)	  37 	  97 	  7 	  141
Total operating expenses	 (1 507)	 (625)	  94 	 (2 038)
Recurring EBIT (REBIT)	  475 	  50 	  83 	  608
	 Non recurring expenses	  97 	 -	 (36)	  61
EBIT (operating profit)	  571 	  50 	  47 	  668
	 Financial expenses	 ( 54)	 (3)	  9 	 (48)
Profit before income taxes	  517 	  47 	  56 	  620
	 Income tax expenses	 (150)	 (34)	 (44)	 (228)
Profit from continuing operations	  367 	  13 	  12 	  392
	 before non-recurring and financial one-offs	 295 	 -	 -	  320

6.2 2006 Pro forma (excluding purchase price allocation impact)

6.1 2005 Pro forma (excluding purchase price allocation impact)

69   UCB Annual Report 2006   I   Financially Connected   I   Management Report of the Board of Directors

6.3 �Expected impact of acquisition and purchase
price allocation on 2007 financial statements

The closing of the extended tender offer took place on
28 December 2006 and consequently, the consolidated
balance sheet of Schwarz Pharma has been consolidated
as at 31 December 2006, applying the purchase method